No. 183, S.]

[Published March 23, 1895.

CHAPTER 65.

AN ACT to amend section 1557, of Sanborn and Berryman's statutes relating to penalty for evading law, selling to minors or at prohibited places.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1557, of Sanborn & Ber-selling liquor, ryman's statutes, is hereby amended by adding fine for same. after the word "misdemeanor," in the tenth line of said section 1557, the following: shall, on conviction, be punished by a fine of not less than five nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment," and after the word "misdemeanor" in the last line of said section 1557, by adding the following: "And shall, on conviction, be punished by a fine of not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment," so that said section 1557, when so amended shall read as follows: Section 1557. Any keepers of sakeeper of any saloon, shop or place of any breach of law. name whatsoever for the sale of any strong, spirituous or malt liquors to be drank on the premises, in any quantity less than one gallon, who shall sell, vend, or in any way deal or traffic in, or for the purpose of evading any law of this state relating to excise or the sale of intoxicating liquors, give away any spirituous, ardent or intoxicating or malt liquors or drinks in any quantity whatsoever, to or with a minor or to any person intoxicated or bordering on a state of intoxication, and any person whatever who shall procure for, or sell or give away to any minor or intoxicated person any

Protection of insane hospi-

such liquors or drinks, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, on conviction, be punished by a fine of not less than five nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days, or by both such fine or imprisonment. No person shall sell or in any way deal or traffic in, or, for the purpose of evading the law, give away any spirituous, ardent or intoxicating or malt liquors or drinks in any quantity whatsoever, within one mile of either of the hospitals for the insane; and any person who shall so sell or give away any such liquors or drinks shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, on conviction, be punished by a fine of not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed sixty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1895.

No. 96, S.]

[Published March 25, 1895.

CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT to amend section 1790, of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Recording charters and articles of incorporation. SECTION 1. Section 1790, of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, to-wit: "Provided, that in amending the charter of any corporation organized under any special charter, or any general, or private and local law, by virtue of which its charter or articles of organiza-